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1) Underlying Net Income guidance based on TFRS
2) The majority of investments come from the distribution business and have an RAB-effective character without being subject to Inflation Accounting and are classified as Capex. 
Customer Solutions investments are classified as Net Working Capital in Operating Cash Flow.
3) Regulated Asset Base is revalued annually as per regulatory mechanism in June.

Outlook

Operational Earnings
(EBITDA + Capex Reimbursements)

Underlying Net Income1

(Reported Net Income w/o exceptional items)

Regulated Asset Base (RAB)3

Investments2

Targeted dividend pay-out ratio of at least 60% of Underlying Net Income with TAS 29

Not subject 
to Inflation 
Accounting

TL 52 - 57bn

TL ~9.5bn

(before TL ~7.5bn)

TL 21 - 24bn

TL 80 - 90bn

FY 25
targets

TL  41.2bn

TL  4.2bn

TL 15.5bn

TL  59.0bn

FY 24 actuals
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Operational Earnings1

(TLm)

Investments3 (w/o IAS29)

(TLm)

Underlying Net Income2

(TLm)

4,182

5,684

9M 24 9M 25

+36%

9,103

11,217

9M 24 9M 25

+23%

9M 24 9M 25

Net Financial Debt (NFD)/

LTM4 Operational Earnings

(TLbn)

1) Operational Earnings: EBITDA + Capex Reimbursements – Exceptional Items.   2) Underlying Net Income: Reported Net Income w/o exceptional Items.

3) The majority of investments are allocated towards Distribution business and have a RAB-effective character without being subject to Inflation Accounting. Customer Solutions Investments are classified as Net Working Capital in Operating Cash Flow.   4) Last

Twelve Months. Note: 2024 data is shown with respective September 2025 puchasing power parity, unless stated otherwise. Data associated with Cash Flow, Investments and tariff related impacts are shown without Inflation Accounting (IAS29) in nominal terms. 

-5,033

-2,903

9M 24 9M 25

+2,130

Free Cash Flow after

Interest and Tax (w/o IAS29)

(TLm)

13

39,831 42,590

9M 24 9M 25

+7%

1.1x 1.0x

NFD

51.9

NFD

52.0

Initial guidance New guidance

~7.5

5.0 – 6.0

(TLbn)
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Capex
(TLm)

Regulated Asset 
Base
(TLm)

Efficiency & 
Quality1 (TLm)

Regulated 
Segment

Liberalized 

Segment

Customer 
Solutions

Distribution Retail and Customer Solutions

8,292
10,343

9M 24 9M 25

+2,051

30.09.24 30.09.25

57,047
78,069

+37%

1,676

4,879

9A 24 9A 25

+3,203

25.1 23.4

9M 24 9M 25

-7%

Volume (TWh)

9M 24 9M 25

10.4%
13.5%

Gross Margin

12.5 12.9

9M 24 9M 25

+3%

Volume (TWh)

9M 24 9M 25

3.0%
3.9%

Gross Margin

Gross Profit (TLm)

71.8

141.6

30.09.2024 30.09.2025

+97%

Solar Power
Total Installed Capacity 

(MWp)

Total Number of EV 
Charging Plugs

2,345 2,490

30.09.2024 30.09.2025

+6%

4,318
5,717

9M 24 9M 25

+1,399

1) Includes Capex, Opex and Theft&Loss outperformances as well as theft accrual & collection related outperformance and quality bonus.
Note: 2024 data is shown with respective September 2025 purchasing power parity, unless stated otherwise. Data associated with Cash Flow, Investments and tariff related impacts are shown without Inflation Accounting (IAS29)
Regulated Asset Base figure for 2024 is shown with 2024 prices
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Economic Net Debt Development (TLm)

Note: Data associated with Cash Flow, Investments and tariff related impacts are shown without Inflation Accounting (IAS29)
Regulated Asset Base figure for 2024 is shown with 2024 prices

Economic Net Debt Composition (TLm)

Financial 
Net Debt
44,798

Financial
Net Debt
52,047

Regulated
Asset
Base
(TLm)

18,042

3,390

FY 2024

-16,552
Free

Cash Flow (bIT)

Net interest
payments

1,413Tax payments

1,641
Change in

deposits

Dividend
Payments

1,631Other

9M 2025

55,771

65,336

+9,565

17,961
24,658

35,108

35,448

10,091

11,732

-9,488 -9,539

882

862355

31.12.2024

1,557

985495

30.09.2025

Lease

obligations

Customer 

deposits

Bonds

Loans

Other financial 

liabilities

Cash

Derivatives

55,771

65,336
+9,565

31.12.2024 30.09.2025

59,017

78,069
+19,052



Cash Effective Investments by Business Segments1 (TLm)
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-11,252
-13,182

-324
-704-107

9M 24

-373-177

9M 25

-12,063
-14,056

-1,993

Distribution

Customer Solutions

E-mobility

Other

Free Cash Flow after Interest and Tax (TLm)

Tariff Related Cash Impact2 (TLm)

-13,105
-9,520

404

9M 24

515

9M 25 9M 24 9M 25

+111 +3,585

-5,033

-2,903

9M 24 9M 25

+2,130

1) Figures exclude Retail and Group-level entities, as they have no/minor investment activities. Customer Solutions investments are classified as Net Working Capital in Operating Cash Flow. Cash effective investments in Distribution include VAT on 
CAPEX realized, payments shifted from previous years and delays of 2025 CAPEX payments beyond September.
2) Unpaid tariff receivables w/o interest cost. Note: Data associated with Cash Flow, Investments and tariff related impacts are shown without Inflation Accounting (IAS29) in nominal terms.

Retail Distribution
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Debt Portfolio Mix
(Average Debt Portfolio Mix3, excluding Cash & Derivatives TL)

9M 25

Enerjisa Financing Rates4

(Average Interest Rates3 (%), Including Cash & Derivatives)

45.4

0.3

46.1

9M 24

0.7

9M 25

Interest Impact of 
Cash & Derivatives

Bonds and Loans

46.4 46.1
-0.3 ppt

Bonds Loans

35%

65%

1) Data as of 9M 25 Disclosure date.
2) Capital Markets Board.
3) Average from 31.12.24 to 30.09.25.
4) Excluding operational FX-losses.

65%

35%

25.5bn

13.8bn

35.7bn

20.3bn

Competitive advantage through sustainable financing strategy

• Total amount of TL 15.95 bn two-year floating bonds issued in the first 
three quarters of 2025.

• In the third quarter, second tranche of attractively priced fixed-rate 
rediscount loans, with a face value of TL 3.6 bn, was utilized.

• Two floating-rate loans of TL 1.0 bn each, with maturities of 2 and 7 
years, were contracted in the third quarter of 2025.

• Outstanding shelf registration amounts to TL 64.05 bn for conventional 
bonds  and TL 20 bn for green bonds, approved by the CMB2.

Bond Issue Amount 
(TLm)

Interest/Return Rate Issue Date Redemption Date

2,000 TLREF + 4.75% 3.01.2024 2.01.2026

3,500 TLREF + 4.25% 8.02.2024 5.02.2026

3,255 TLREF + 1% 26.07.2024 24.07.2026

1,000 TLREF + 1% 30.07.2024 24.07.2026

2,200 TLREF + 1% 21.10.2024 19.10.2026

1,500 TLREF + 1% 14.11.2024 12.11.2026

670 TLREF + 1% 14.11.2024 12.11.2026

4,800 TLREF + 1% 10.02.2025 10.02.2027

700 TLREF + 1% 11.02.2025 10.02.2027

4,200 TLREF + 1% 5.03.2025 3.03.2027

1,000 TLREF + 1.5% 14.05.2025 12.05.2027

5,250 TLREF + 1.5% 18.07.2025 14.07.2027

30,0751

Bonds Loans

37.1bn
19.8bn

9M 24
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< 7501 National Tariff

Last Resort Tariff3

Liberalized Tariff4

Regulated Segment
(Don’t decide to switch)

Liberalized Segment
(Decide to switch)

Commercial
750 – 15,000

Residential
750 - 5,000

Other2

750 – 100m

Commercial
≥ 15,000

Residential
≥5,000

Other2

≥ 100m

National Tariff

Regulated Segment (Cannot switch)

Supplied by incumbent retail company Supplied by all retail companies
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Eşarj in figures Areas of operation

✓

✓

✓

Development of EV1 sales in Türkiye (units)2,3



Genele AçıkGenele Açık

Contact Us

Ceylanpınar Atay

Investor Relations
Process Leader

+90 537 360 6032

Cem Gökmen Gökkaya

Treasury, Risk,
Investor Relations
and Tax Director

Harun Turan

Investor Relations
Leader

+90 537 301 96 67

Martin Jaeger

Investor Relations and Capital Market 
Financial Regulations Manager

+90 537 301 9680

Tuana Öztaş

Investor Relations
Specialist

+90 537 301 9782

https://enerjisainvestorrelations.com

investorrelations@enerjisa.com

https://enerjisainvestorrelations.com/
mailto:investorrelations@enerjisa.com
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